



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5444 of 2007**

Abdul Hameed And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Jay Prakash Narayan, K.A. Usmani, Ram Dawar, Ram Raj Prajapati, Virendra Singh Parmar  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Govt. Advocate, M.C. Mishra, S.S. Mishra

---

**Court No. - 93**

**HON'BLE MRS. VANI RANJAN AGRAWAL, J.**

Vide order dated 16.12.2019 passed by coordinate Bench of this Court this appeal stands already abated qua the appellant no.1 namely Abdul Hameed.

Sri Rahul Asthana, learned A.G.A. is directed to obtain the custody certificate of appellant nos.2 and 3 namely Safiq and Mohd. Irfan by the next date of listing.

List this appeal after four weeks.

**March 25, 2026**

Dev

**(Mrs. Vani Ranjan Agrawal,J.)**